Total operating expenses 214,744 123,930

Operating income 45,847 35,535
Interest expense, net (34,991) (14,696)
Other income (expense), net (6,629) 369

Income before income taxes 4,227 21,208
Provision for income taxes 11,194 16,058

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ (6,967) $ 5,150

Net income from continuing operations per common share:
Basic $ (0.10) $ 0.07
Diluted $ (0.10) $ 0.06

As of
April 30, 2006

(in thousands)

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 112,304
Total assets 1,220,004
Long-term debt and capital leases, including current portion 500,147
Total stockholders' equity 475,534

31

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

50

Year Ended
October 31,

2005
Six Months Ended

April 30, 2006

(in thousands)

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Other Data:
EBITDA, as adjusted(1) $ 133,994 $ 83,983

(1)
A reconciliation of pro forma net income (loss) from continuing operations to EBITDA, as adjusted, for the year ended October 31,
2005 and the six months ended April 30, 2006 is as follows:

Historical

VeriFone
Year Ended
October 31,

2005

Lipman
Year Ended

December 31, 2005
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)

Net income from continuing operations $ 33,239 $ 20,084 $ (60,290) $ (6,967)
Provision for income taxes 13,490 9,384 (11,680) 11,194
Interest expense, net 14,786 (2,909) 23,114 34,991
Depreciation and amortization of equipment
and improvements 3,691 2,028 � 5,719
Amortization of capitalized software 1,173 � � 1,173
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 11,902 3,208 38,160 53,270
Amortization of step-up deferred revenue on
acquisitions 700 � 5,209 5,909
Stock-based compensation 1,687 5,283 5,487 12,457
Management fees to majority stockholder 125 � � 125
Loss on debt extinquishment and debt
repricing fee 5,630 � � 5,630
Impairment of goodwill � 10,493 � 10,493

EBITDA as adjusted $ 86,423 $ 47,571 $ � 133,994

Historical

VeriFone
Six Months

Ended
April 30, 2006

Lipman
Six Months

Ended
March 31,

2006
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)

Net income from continuing operations $ 28,830 $ 6,266 $ (29,946) $ 5,150
Provision for income taxes 15,333 4,841 (4,116) 16,058
Interest expense, net 4,862 (1,723) 11,557 14,696
Depreciation and amortization of equipment and
improvements 1,651 1,245 � 2,896
Amortization of capitalized software 598 � � 598
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 5,330 1,621 19,081 26,032

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

51

Historical

Amortization of step-up in deferred revenue on
acquisitions 323 � 234 557
Stock-based compensation 2,112 2,201 3,190 7,503
Impairment of goodwill � 10,493 � 10,493

EBITDA as adjusted $ 59,039 $ 24,944 $ � $ 83,983

32

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

52

Exchange Rate Information

   The financial statements of Lipman are prepared in U.S. dollars. For foreign subsidiaries whose functional currency has been determined to
be their local currency, assets and liabilities are translated at year-end exchange rates and statement of income items are translated at average
exchange rates prevailing during the year. Such translation adjustments are recorded as a separate component of accumulated other
comprehensive income in shareholders' equity. The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information concerning the exchange

[…]

liabilities resulting from integration planning. Management of VeriFone is in the process of assessing the costs associated with integration.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with VeriFone's historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes contained in VeriFone's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2005 and VeriFone's
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended April 30, 2006 and Lipman's historical consolidated financial statements and related notes
contained in Lipman's Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2005 and Lipman's unaudited consolidated financial
statements contained in Lipman's Report on Form 6-K dated May 9, 2006, which are incorporated by reference into this proxy
statement/prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More Information" on page 146.

118

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

156

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND LIPMAN ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING LTD.

AS OF APRIL 30, 2006
(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical

VeriFone
April 30,

2006

Lipman
March 31,

2006
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 91,218 $ 120,039 $ (98,953)(a) $ 112,304
Marketable securities 12,711 � � 12,711
Accounts receivable, net 107,063 44,805 2,783  (l) 154,651
Inventories 47,951 57,432 12,028  (b) 116,221

(1,190)(l)
Deferred and prepaid tax assets 11,481 4,555 � 16,036
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,893 10,592 � 20,485

Total current assets 280,317 237,423 (85,332) 432,408

Property, plant, equipment and improvements, net 6,623 16,505 (800)(l) 22,328
Purchased intangible assets, net 13,582 25,618 181,222  (d) 220,422
Goodwill 47,260 40,138 382,859  (e) 470,257
Deferred tax assets 19,562 � 28,153  (c) 47,715
Debt issuance costs, net 6,924 � 3,401  (g) 10,325
Severance pay fund � 3,248 � 3,248
Long term receivable � 2,188 � 2,188
Other assets 9,123 � 1,190  (l) 11,113

800  (l)

Total assets $ 383,391 $ 325,120 $ 511,493 $ 1,220,004

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 64,257 $ 19,460 $ � $ 83,717
Income taxes payable 11,965 6,657 (2,700)(h) 15,922
Accrued compensation 11,955 4,964 � 16,919
Accrued warranty 3,826 1,628 � 5,454
Deferred revenue, net 20,716 7,165 (5,209)(f) 25,455

2,783  (l)
Deferred tax liabilities 137 � � 137
Accrued expenses 5,737 8,853 � 14,590
Other current liabilities 14,852 � � 14,852
Current portion of long-term debt 1,927 � 3,220  (i) 5,147

Total current liabilities 135,372 48,727 (1,906) 182,193

Accrued warranty 743 � 743
Deferred revenue, net 6,775 5,483 (1,873)(f) 10,385
Long-term debt, less current portion 179,848 � 315,152  (i) 495,000
Long-term loan from minority shareholders in a subsidiary � 221 � 221
Deferred tax liabilities � 5,309 22,405  (c) 50,558

28,153  (c)
(5,309)(c)

Other liabilities 835 � � 835

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

157

Historical

Accrued severance pay � 4,535 � 4,535

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock and additional paid-in-capital 132,856 156,605 270,988  (h) 560,449
Accumulated retained earnings (deficit) (74,149) 123,792 (135,669)(h) (86,026)
Treasury stock at cost � (16,835) 16,835  (h) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,111 (2,717) 2,717  (h) 1,111

Total stockholders' equity 59,818 260,845 154,871 475,534

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 383,391 $ 325,120 $ 511,493 $ 1,220,004

(1)
The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 3.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information.

119

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

158

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND LIPMAN ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING LTD.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2005

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Historical

VeriFone
Fiscal Year Ended
October 31, 2005

Lipman
Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 485,367 $ 235,400 $ (5,209)(f) $ 715,558
Cost of net revenues 288,542 136,381 485  (j) 454,967

29,559  (d)

Gross profit 196,825 99,019 (35,253) 260,591
Operating expenses:

Research and development 41,830 16,054 1,377  (j) 59,261
Sales and marketing 52,231 31,908 1,126  (j) 81,966

(3,299)(l)
General and administrative 29,609 11,826 2,499  (j) 47,233

3,299  (l)
Amortization of purchased intangible
assets 4,967 2,223 8,601  (d) 15,791
Impairment of goodwill � 10,493 � 10,493

Total operating expenses 128,637 72,504 13,603 214,744

Operating income 68,188 26,515 (48,856) 45,847
Interest expense (15,384) � (23,114)(i) (38,498)
Interest income 598 2,909 � 3,507
Other income (expense), net (6,673) 44 � (6,629)

Income before income taxes 46,729 29,468 (71,970) 4,227
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 13,490 9,384 (11,680)(k) 11,194

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 33,239 $ 20,084 $ (60,290) $ (6,967)

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations per common share: (Note 4)

Basic $ 0.57 $ 0.75 $ (0.10)
Diluted $ 0.54 $ 0.73 $ (0.10)

Weighted-average shares used in
computing net income (loss) per common
share:

Basic 58,318 26,835 71,618
Diluted 61,460 27,475 71,618

(1)
The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 3.

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

159

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information.

120

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

160

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND LIPMAN ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING LTD.

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2006

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Historical

VeriFone
Six Months Ended

April 30, 2006

Lipman
Six Months Ended

March 31, 2006
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 276,820 $ 126,385 $ (234)(f) $ 402,971
Cost of net revenues 153,819 74,632 275  (j) 243,506

14,780  (d)

Gross profit 123,001 51,753 (15,289) 159,465
Operating expenses:

Research and development 23,628 7,546 778  (j) 31,952
Sales and marketing 28,605 17,953 647  (j) 44,916

(2,289)(l)
General and administrative 19,691 5,348 1,490  (j) 28,818

2,289  (l)
Amortization of purchased intangible
assets 2,318 1,132 4,301  (d) 7,751
Impairment of goodwill � 10,493 � 10,493

Total operating expenses 74,242 42,472 7,216 123,930

Operating income 48,759 9,281 (22,505) 35,535
Interest expense (6,476) � (11,557)(i) (18,033)
Interest income 1,614 1,723 � 3,337
Other income, net 266 103 � 369

Income before income taxes 44,163 11,107 (34,062) 21,208
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 15,333 4,841 (4,116)(k) 16,058

Net income from continuing operations $ 28,830 $ 6,266 $ (29,946) $ 5,150

Net income from continuing operations
per common share: (Note 4)

Basic $ 0.44 $ 0.23 $ 0.07
Diluted $ 0.42 $ 0.23 $ 0.06

Weighted-average shares used in
computing net income per common share:

Basic 65,751 26,967 79,051
Diluted 68,887 27,317 82,347

(1)
The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 3.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information.

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

161

121

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

162

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION